

USER MANUAL



Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO9737 is in Compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/35/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.momanual.com.

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



PO: 41-XXXXX
Made in China

MO9737

EN

USB input:	DC 5V-0.5A
Lithium Battery:	3.7V/1A
Alarm clock power:	CR2032/3V

Functions:

- Can be folded at any angle, easy to use, and easy to carry.
- Lamp LED brightness can be adjusted.
- Use energy-saving LED for environmental protection and long life.
- Product with high capacity rechargeable lithium battery, safety, energy saving, environmental protection, convenient.
- Calendar clock.
- Alarm and snooze.
- Reverse timer.

Operation instructions:

1. On first use of this product, in order to maximise the life of the rechargeable batteries fully charge the item. Once charged the indicator light will turn off and is ready for use.
2. **Turn on / off the lights:** with your finger touch the inductive key on the base of the product quickly to switch the light on and off.
3. **The LED lighting level adjustment:** with your finger touch the inductive key on the base of the product for more than 1 second to adjust the brightness of the LED light.
4. **Charging:** when the power of the LED lights fades it is time to recharge the LED light.

Calendar clock function instructions:

1. Take the battery cover and remove button cells insulation cover, product to enter the "normal mode", and that state play 1 first music. LCD display for: 12:00 1/1 THU.
2. In normal mode, press MODE key to show the following functions in sequence: Normal

Mode→12Hr/24Hr→Alarm→Birthday Reminder→Timer

- In normal mode, press MODE key one time to enter into 12Hr/24Hr Mode.
Press "▲, ▼" Keys to switch over the two different display format. Press "SET" and "▲, ▼" Keys to set time and date.
- In normal mode, press MODE key two times or press "AL" key directly to start Alarm Mode.
The screen will show "ALARM". Press "SET" key and "▲, ▼" Keys to set the alarm time, 7 different alarm songs and 2 different sound.
Press "SET" key again to close Alarm function. When it is time to alarm, it will ring for 1 minute continuously. if snooze function is on, the alarm will ring one time every 3 minutes and repeat it for 4 times in sequence.
- In normal mode, press MODE key three times to get into Birthday Reminder Mode.
Press "SET" Key and "▲, ▼" Keys to set the time and date.
Press "SET" Key again to close the Birthday reminding function. When the preset time arrives, birthday song will be played for 5 minutes.
- In normal mode, press MODE key four times to start Timer Mode. Press "SET" key and "▲, ▼" Keys to set the countdown time ranging from 23:59 hr to 00:00 hr. When time arrives at 0:00:00, it will keep ringing for one minute, at the same time "0:00:00" will be blinking. Press any key to stop it.
- In normal mode, when Alarm displays on the upper part of LCD, press "▲" key to open or close SNZ function.
- In normal mode, press "▼" key to open or close music appreciation providing 7 different songs for choice.
- In normal mode, press "SET" Key to change in °C/ °F format.
- In above mentioned terms, if free touch on the keys is for one minute, it will return to the Normal Mode.
- The unit use one CR2032/3V button batteries. Please replace the batteries if the screen is not clear.

DE

USB Eingang:	DC 5V-0.5A
Lithium Batterie:	3.7V/1A
Stromversorgung Wecker:	CR2032/3V

Funktionen:

- Kann in verschiedenen Positionen aufgestellt werden. Einfach zu bedienen und leicht zu transportieren.
- Die Helligkeit der LED-Lampe kann angepasst werden.
- Verwenden Sie eine energiesparende LED zum Schutz der Umwelt.
- Produkt mit hochkapazitiver, wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Batterie.
- Kalender- und Zeitanzeige
- Alarm und Schlummerfunktion
- Reverse-Timer

Bedienungsanleitung:

1. Laden Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf, um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu maximieren. Bei vollständiger Aufladung erlischt die Kontrollleuchte und das Produkt ist betriebsbereit.
2. Ein- und Ausschalten des Lichts: Berühren Sie mit dem Finger schnell den Induktivtaster auf der Unterseite des Produkts, um das Licht ein- und auszuschalten.
3. Einstellung der LED-Lichtstärke: Berühren Sie mit dem Finger den Induktivtaster auf der Unterseite des Produkts für mehr als 1 Sekunde, um die Helligkeit des LED-Lichts einzustellen.
4. Aufladen: Wenn die Leistung der LED-Leuchten nachlässt, ist es notwendig die Leuchte aufzuladen.

Anleitung zur Funktion der Uhr mit Kalender:

1. Nehmen Sie die Batterieabdeckung ab und entfernen Sie den Batterieschutz der Knopfzellen, um in den "Normalmodus" zu gelangen. Es ertönt die erste Melodie. Die LCD-Anzeige zeigt an: 12:00 1/1/1 THU.

2. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die MODUS-Taste, um die folgenden Funktionen nacheinander anzuzeigen: Normal Mode→12Hr/24Hr→Alarm→Birthday Reminder→Timer
3. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die MODUS-Taste einmal, um in den 12Hr/24Hr-Modus zu gelangen. Drücken Sie die "▲", ▼" Tasten zum Wechseln zwischen den beiden Anzeigeformaten. Drücken Sie die "SET" und "▲, ▼" Tasten zum Einstellen von Uhrzeit und Datum.
4. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die MODUS-Taste zweimal oder direkt die Taste "AL", um den Alarmmodus zu starten. Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint "ALARM". Drücken Sie die Tasten "SET" und "▲, ▼" zur Einstellung der Alarmzeit. 7 verschiedene Alarmmelodien und 2 verschiedene Töne stehen zur Auswahl.
Drücken Sie die Taste "SET" erneut, um die Alarmfunktion zu beenden. Der Alarm ertönt zur eingestellten Zeit 1 Minute lang. Wenn die Schlummerfunktion eingeschaltet ist, klingelt der Alarm alle 3 Minuten einmal und wiederholt ihn 4 Mal nacheinander.
5. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die MODUS-Taste dreimal, um in den Geburtstags-Erinnerungsmodus zu gelangen. Drücken Sie die Tasten "SET" und "▲, ▼" zum Einstellen von Uhrzeit und Datum. Drücken Sie die Taste "SET" erneut, um die Erinnerungsfunktion für den Geburtstag zu schließen. Wenn die voreingestellte Zeit erreicht ist, wird der Geburtstagssong 5 Minuten lang abgespielt.
6. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die MODUS-Taste viermal, um den Timer-Modus zu starten. Drücken Sie die Tasten "SET" und "▲, ▼" zum Einstellen der Countdown-Zeit von 23:59 Uhr bis 00:00 Uhr. Wenn die Zeit 0:00:00:00 Uhr erreicht ist, klingelt der Timer eine Minute lang, gleichzeitig blinkt "0:00:00:00". Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste um zu stoppen.
7. Im Normalmodus, wenn Alarm im oberen Teil des LCD-Displays angezeigt wird, drücken Sie die Taste "▲", um die Schlummerfunktion zu öffnen oder zu schließen.

8. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die Taste "▼", um die Musikwiedergabe zu öffnen oder zu schließen. Es stehen 7 verschiedene Melodien zur Auswahl.
9. Drücken Sie im Normalmodus die Taste "SET", um zwischen der Anzeige in °C oder °F zu wählen
10. Sollte in den oben genannten Modi, eine Minute lang keine Bedienung erfolgen, kehrt das Produkt in den Normalmodus zurück.
11. Die Uhr des Produktes verwendet eine CR2032/3V Knopf-Batterie. Bitte ersetzen Sie die Batterien, wenn die Anzeige des Bildschirms unscharf ist.

FR

Entrée USB:	DC 5V-0.5A
Batterie au lithium:	3.7V / 1A
Puissance du réveil:	CR2032 / 3V

Fonctions :

- Peut être plié dans n'importe quel angle, facile à utiliser et facile à transporter.
- La luminosité de la lampe à LED peut être ajustée.
- Utilisez des LED économes en énergie pour la protection de l'environnement et pour leur durée de vie.
- Produits contenant une batterie au lithium rechargeable de grande capacité, sécurité, économie d'énergie, protection de l'environnement, pratique.
- Horloge et calendrier.
- Alarme et snooze.
- Minuteur.

Instructions d'utilisation :

1. Lors de la première utilisation de ce produit, afin de maximiser la durée de vie de la batterie rechargeable, chargez complètement l'article. Une fois chargé, le voyant s'éteint et le produit est prêt à être utilisé.

2. **Allumer / éteindre les lumières** : avec votre doigt, appuyez rapidement sur la touche inductive de la base du produit pour allumer et éteindre l'éclairage à LED.
3. **Réglage des niveaux d'éclairage LED** : avec votre doigt appuyez sur la touche inductive sur la base du produit pendant plus de 1 seconde, vous pouvez régler arbitrairement la luminosité de la lumière.
4. **Chargement** : lorsque les lampes du produit ne répondent pas non plus à l'éclairage normal, cela signifie que le produit lui-même ne dispose pas d'une grande puissance de batterie au lithium rechargeable. Veuillez recharger immédiatement.

Instructions de fonctionnement de l'horloge calendrier :

1. Prenez le couvercle de la batterie et retirez le film d'isolation des piles bouton, le produit passe en «mode normal» et cet état lit une première musique. Affichage LCD pour : 12:00 1/1 THU.
2. En mode normal, appuyez sur la touche MODE pour afficher les fonctions suivantes en séquence : Mode normal → 12h / 24h → Alarme → Rappel d'anniversaire → Minuterie
3. En mode normal, appuyez une fois sur la touche MODE pour passer en mode 12H / 24H. Appuyez sur les touches «▲, ▼» pour basculer entre les deux formats d'affichage. Appuyez sur les touches «SET» et «▲, ▼» pour régler l'heure et la date.
4. En mode normal, appuyez deux fois sur la touche MODE ou appuyez directement sur la touche «AL» pour lancer le mode Alarme. L'écran affichera «ALARME». Appuyez sur les touches «SET» et «▲, ▼» pour régler l'heure de l'alarme, 7 chansons d'alarme différentes et 2 sons différents. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche «SET» pour fermer la fonction Alarme. Quand il est l'heure de sonner, elle sonne pendant 1 minute sans interruption. Si la fonction de répétition est activée, l'alarme sonne une fois toutes les 3 minutes et la répète 4 fois de suite.
5. En mode normal, appuyez trois fois sur la touche MODE pour passer en mode Rappel d'anniversaire. Appuyez sur les touches «SET» et «▲, ▼» pour régler l'heure et

la date. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche «SET» pour fermer la fonction de rappel d'anniversaire. Lorsque l'heure prééglée arrive, la chanson d'anniversaire sera jouée pendant 5 minutes.

6. En mode normal, appuyez quatre fois sur la touche MODE pour lancer le mode minuterie. Appuyez sur la touche "SET" et sur les touches "▲, ▼" pour régler le minuteur allant de 23h59 à 00h00. Lorsque l'heure arrive à 0:00:00, il sonnera pendant une minute. Au même moment, "0:00:00" clignotera. Appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche pour l'arrêter.
7. En mode normal, lorsque l'alarme s'affiche dans la partie supérieure de l'écran LCD, appuyez sur la touche "▲" pour ouvrir ou fermer la fonction SNZ.
8. En mode normal, appuyez sur la touche "▼" pour ouvrir ou fermer la fonction d'appréciation de la musique fournissant 7 chansons différentes.
9. En mode normal, appuyez sur la touche "SET" pour changer le format °C/°F.
10. Dans les termes mentionnés ci-dessus, si vous appuyez une fois sur les touches pendant une minute, vous revenez au mode normal.
11. L'appareil utilise une pile bouton CR2032 / 3V. Veuillez remplacer les piles si l'écran n'est pas clair.

ES

Entrada de USB: DC 5 V-0,5 A

Batería de litio: 3,7 V/1 A

Pila del despertador: CR2032/3 V

Funciones:

- Plegable en cualquier ángulo, fácil de utilizar y fácil de transportar.
- El brillo de la lámpara LED es regulable.
- Utiliza LED de bajo consumo, respetuoso con el medio ambiente y duradero.

- Producto muy práctico con batería de litio recargable de alta capacidad que ofrece seguridad, ahorro de energía y protección del medio ambiente.
- Reloj con calendario.
- Función de alarma y repetición de alarma.
- Temporizador con cuenta atrás.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento:

1. La primera vez que utilice este producto, para prolongar al máximo la vida útil de la batería recargable, cárguelo por completo. Cuando esté cargado, la luz indicadora se apagará y estará listo para utilizarse.
2. **Encender/apagar las luces:** para encender y apagar la luz, toque la tecla inductiva de la base del producto.
3. **Ajuste del brillo LED:** para ajustar el brillo de la luz LED, toque la tecla inductiva de la base del producto con el dedo durante más de 1 segundo.
4. **Carga:** si detecta que la potencia de las luces LED es débil, recargue las luces LED.

Instrucciones de la función del reloj con agenda:

1. Al retirar la tapa de la batería y la tapa de la pila de botón, el producto entrará en el "modo normal" y reproducirá la primera canción. La pantalla LCD mostrará: 12:00 1/1 THU.
2. En el modo normal, presione la tecla MODE (MODO) para visualizar las funciones siguientes en secuencia: Normal Mode (Modo normal) → 12Hr/24Hr → Alarm (Alarma) → Birthday Reminder (Recordatorio de aniversario) → Timer (Temporizador)
3. En el modo normal, presione la tecla MODE una vez para entrar en el modo 12Hr/24Hr. Pulse las teclas "▲, ▼" para cambiar entre los dos formatos de visualización diferentes. Pulse "SET" (CONFIGURAR) y las teclas "▲, ▼" para configurar la hora y la fecha.
4. En el modo normal, pulse la tecla MODE dos veces o presione la tecla "AL" directamente para acceder al modo de alarma.

En la pantalla aparecerá "ALARM". Pulse la tecla "SET" y las teclas "▲, ▼" para configurar la hora de la alarma, 7 canciones de alarma diferentes y 2 sonidos diferentes.

Pulse la tecla "SET" de nuevo para salir del modo de alarma. Cuando sea la hora, la alarma sonará durante 1 minuto de forma continua. Si la función de repetición está activada, la alarma sonará una vez cada 3 minutos y se repetirá 4 veces.

5. En el modo normal, presione la tecla MODE tres veces para acceder al modo de recordatorio de aniversario. Pulse la tecla "SET" y las teclas "▲, ▼" para configurar la hora y la fecha. Pulse la tecla "SET" para salir del modo de recordatorio de aniversario. Cuando llegue el día configurado, sonará la canción de aniversario durante 5 minutos.
6. En el modo normal, presione la tecla MODE cuatro veces para iniciar el modo de temporizador. Pulse la tecla "SET" y las teclas "▲, ▼" para configurar el tiempo de cuenta atrás, desde las 23:59 horas hasta las 00:00 horas. Cuando sean las 0:00:00, seguirá sonando durante un minuto y "0:00:00" parpadeará. Pulse cualquier tecla para detener el temporizador.
7. En el modo normal, cuando la alarma se muestre en la parte superior de la pantalla LCD, presione la tecla "▲" para abrir o cerrar la función de repetición.
8. En el modo normal, pulse la tecla "▼" para abrir o cerrar la selección musical con 7 canciones diferentes a elegir.
9. En el modo normal, presione la tecla "SET" para cambiar el formato a °C o °F.
10. En cualquiera de estas situaciones, si presiona la tecla durante un minuto, volverá al modo normal.
11. El producto utiliza una pila de botón CR2032/3 V. Si la pantalla no se ve bien, cambie la pila.

IT

Input USB:

DC 5V-0.5A

Batteria incorporata al litio: 3.7V/1A
Alimentazione sveglia: CR2032/3V

Funzioni:

- Può essere piegato in qualsiasi angolazione, facile da usare e trasportare.
- E' possibile regolare la luminosità della lampada LED.
- Utilizzare LED a risparmio energetico riduce l'impatto sull'ambiente.
- Risparmiando energia, è meno dannoso per gli occhi.
- Nessuna manutenzione stroboscopica, assistenza gratuita e lunga vita del prodotto.
- Prodotti con litio ricaricabile ad alta capacità.
- Batteria, sicurezza, risparmio energetico, protezione dell'ambiente, conveniente.
- Calendario
- Sveglia e funzione snooze.
- Conto alla rovescia.

Istruzioni di funzionamento:

1. Per migliorare la normale funzione delle batterie ricaricabili, al primo utilizzo è consigliabile collegare in dispositivo tramite in cavo USB ad una fonte di alimentazione del computer. Quando la spia di ricarica si spegne, la carica è completa.
2. **Accendi/spegni le luci:** con il dito, toccare rapidamente il tasto induttivo sulla base del prodotto per accendere e/o spegnere il LED.
3. **Regolazione dei livelli di illuminazione LED:** con il dito, toccare il tasto induttivo sulla base del prodotto per più di un secondo, per regolare la luminosità della luce.
4. **Ricarica:** quando le luci del prodotto in base alla regolazione, non garantiscono la normale luminosità indicano che il prodotto stesso ha poca batteria, quindi ricaricare il prodotto.

Istruzioni sulla funzione del calendario orologio:

1. Aprire il coperchio della batteria e rimuovere le sezioni di isolamento delle batterie, per entrare nella "modalità normale" e viene riprodotta una prima musica. LCD display per: 12:00

1/1 THU.

- In modalità normale, premere il tasto MODE per mostrare le seguenti funzioni in sequenza: Modalità normale→12Hr/24Hr→Allarme→Reminding compleanno→Timer
- In modalità normale, premere il tasto MODE una volta per entrare 12Hr/24Hr Mode.
Premere tasti "▲, ▼" per cambiare i due diversi formati di personalizzazione. Premere tasti "SET" e "▲, ▼" per impostare l'ora e la data.
- In modalità normale, premere tasto MODE due volte o premere direttamente tasto "AL" per avviare la modalità sveglia.
Lo schermo mostrerà "ALARM". Premere tasto "SET" e tasti "▲, ▼" per impostare l'orario della sveglia, ci sono 7 diverse suonerie di sveglia e 2 suoni diversi.
Premere ancora il tasto "SET" per uscire. Quando sarà l'ora impostata, la sveglia squillerà per un minuto. Se la funzione snooze è attiva, la sveglia suonerà una volta ogni 3 minuti e si ripeterà per 4 volte in sequenza.
- In modalità normale, premere tasto MODE tre volte per entrare nella modalità compleanno.
Premere tasto "SET" e tasti "▲, ▼" per impostare l'ora e la data. Premere ancora tasto "SET" per chiudere la funzione compleanno. Quando arriva l'ora preimpostata, la canzone del compleanno suonerà per 5 minuti.
- In modalità normale, premere tasto MODE quattro volte per iniziare la modalità Timer. Premere tasto "SET" e tasti "▲, ▼" per impostare il tempo del conto alla rovescia che va dalle ore 23:59 alle ore 00:00. Quando arrivano le 0:00:00, continuerà a suonare per 1 minuto e allo stesso tempo delle "0:00:00" lampeggerà. Premere qualsiasi tasto per fermarlo.
- In modalità normale, quando si visualizza Sveglia sulla parte superiore di LCD, premere tasto "▲" per aprire e chiudere la funzione SNZ.

8. In modalità normale, premere tasto "▼" per aprire e chiudere la suoneria che fornisce 7 brani.
9. In modalità normale, premere tasto "SET" per cambiare in formato °C/°F.
10. Nei termini sopra indicati, se non si tocca nessun tasto per almeno 1 minuto si tornerà alla modalità normale.
11. Il dispositivo utilizza una batteria a bottone CR2032/3V. Sostituire la batteria se lo schermo non è chiaro.

NL

USB input:	DC 5V-0.5A
Lithium battery:	3.7V/1A
Alarmklok sterkte:	CR2032/3V

Funcities:

- Kan in elke hoek gevouwen worden, gemakkelijk te gebruiken en gemakkelijk te dragen.
- De helderheid van de LED-verlichting kan worden aangepast.
- Gebruik energiebesparende LED-verlichting voor milieubescherming en een langer levensduur.
- Het heeft een lithiumbatterij met een grote capaciteit, veiligheid, energiebesparing. Veiligheid, energiebesparing, milieubescherming en de batterij is handig.
- Kalenderklok.
- Alarm en snooze
- Er zit een teruglopende tijd functie op.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

1. Bij het eerste gebruik van dit product, om de levensduur te maximaliseren, laat de item volledig op. Eenmaal opgeladen gaat het indicatielampje uit en is klaar voor gebruik.
2. Schakel de verlichting aan/uit: Druk met uw vinger op de inductieve toetst aan de onderkant van het product om het licht aan en uit te zetten.
3. De Led-verlichting met verschillende niveaus: als uw vinger op de knop houdt voor langer dan een seconde, kun je de

helderheid aanpassen.

4. Opladen: Wanneer de led-lampje vervaagt, betekent dat uw het item opnieuw moet opladen.

Kalender klok functie-instructies:

1. Neem het batterijklepje en verwijder de isolatiekap van de knoopcellen, het product om naar de "normale modus" te gaan en die staat 1 eerste muziek. LCD-display voor: 12:00 1/1 THU.
2. Druk in de normale modus op de toets MODE om de volgende functies in volgorde weer te geven: Normale modus → 12Hr / 24Hr → Alarm → Verjaardagherinnering → Timer
3. Druk in de normale modus één keer op de MODE-toets om naar de 12Hr / 24Hr-modus te gaan. Druk op de toetsen "▲, ▼" om het twee verschillende weergaveformaat om te schakelen. Druk op "SET" en "▲, ▼" Toetsen om de tijd en datum in te stellen.
4. Druk in de normale modus twee keer op de MODE-toets of druk direct op de "AL" -toets om de alarmmodus te starten. Het scherm toont "ALARM". Druk op de "SET" -toets en de toetsen "▲, ▼" om de alarmtijd in te stellen, 7 verschillende alarmsongs en 2 verschillende geluiden. Druk opnieuw op de "SET" -toets om de alarmfunctie te sluiten. Wanneer het tijd is om te alarmeren, zal het gedurende 1 minuut continu rinkelen. als de snooze-functie is ingeschakeld, gaat het alarm elke 3 minuten een keer over en herhaalt het vier keer achter elkaar.
5. Druk in de normale modus driemaal op MODE om naar de verjaardagsherinneringsmodus te gaan. Druk op de "SET" -toets en de toetsen "▲, ▼" om de tijd en datum in te stellen. Druk opnieuw op de "SET" -toets om de verjaardagherinneringsfunctie te sluiten. Wanneer de vooraf ingestelde tijd arriveert, wordt de verjaardag melodie gedurende 5 minuten afgespeeld.
6. Druk in de normale modus vier keer op de MODE-toets om de Timermodus te starten. Druk op de "SET" -toets en de toetsen "▲, ▼" om de afteltijd in te stellen tussen 23:59 uur en 00:00

uur. Wanneer de tijd om 0:00:00 aankomt, blijft deze een minuut rinkelen, terwijl "0:00:00" tegelijkertijd knippert. Druk op een willekeurige toets om het te stoppen.

7. Druk in de normale modus, wanneer Alarm op het bovenste gedeelte van het LCD-scherm verschijnt, op de toets "▲" om de SNZ-functie te openen of te sluiten.
8. Druk in de normale modus op de "▼" -toets om de waardering van muziek te openen of te sluiten, door 7 verschillende nummers te kiezen.
9. Druk in de normale modus op de "SET" -toets om het formaat °C / °F te wijzigen.
10. In de hierboven genoemde termen, als de vrije aanraking van de toetsen gedurende één minuut is, keert het terug naar de Normale modus.
11. Het apparaat gebruikt één CR2032/3V-knoopbatterijen. Vervang de batterijen als het scherm niet helder is.

PL

Wejście USB:	5 V DC-0,5 A
Bateria litowa:	3,7 V / 1A
Moc budzika:	CR2032 / 3V

Funkcje:

- Może być składany pod dowolnym kątem, łatwy w użyciu i łatwy do przenoszenia.
- Jasność diody LED lampy można regulować.
- Używaj energooszczędnych diod LED do ochrony środowiska i długiej żywotności.
- Produkt z akumulatorem litowym o dużej pojemności, bezpieczeństwo, oszczędność energii, ochrona środowiska, wygodny.
- Zegar, kalendarz.
- Alarm i drzemka.
- Odwróć zegar.

Instrukcja obsługi:

1. Przy pierwszym użyciu tego produktu, w celu maksymalizacji żywotności akumulatora całkowicie naładują urządzenie. Po naładowaniu kontrolka zgaśnie i będzie gotowa do użycia.
2. **Włącz / wyłącz światła:** palcem szybko dotknij przycisku indukcyjnego na podstawie produktu, aby włączyć i wyłączyć światło.
3. **Regulacja poziomu oświetlenia LED:** dotknij palcem przycisku indukcyjnego na podstawie produktu przez ponad 1 sekundę, aby wyregulować jasność światła LED.
4. **Ładowanie:** gdy moc diod LED zaniknie, nadszedł czas na naładowanie diody LED.

Instrukcje funkcji zegara-kalendarza:

1. Zdejmij pokrywę baterii i zdejmij osłonę izolacyjną ogniów guzikowych, produkt, aby przejść do „trybu normalnego”, a stan odtwarza 1 pierwszą muzykę. Wyświetlacz LCD dla: 12:00 1/1 THU.
2. W trybie normalnym naciśnij przycisk MODE, aby wyświetlić kolejno następujące funkcje: Tryb normalny → 12Hr / 24Hr → Alarm → Przypomnienie o urodzinach → Czasomierz
3. W trybie normalnym naciśnij raz przycisk MODE, aby wejść w tryb 12Hr / 24Hr. Naciśnij klawisze „▲”, „▼”, aby przełączać się między dwoma różnymi formatami wyświetlania. Naciśnij „SET” i „▲”, „▼”, aby ustawić godzinę i datę.
4. W trybie normalnym naciśnij dwa razy klawisz MODE lub naciśnij bezpośrednio klawisz „AL”, aby uruchomić tryb alarmu. Na ekranie pojawi się „ALARM”. Naciśnij klawisz „SET” i klawisze „▲”, „▼”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu, 7 różnych utworów alarmowych i 2 różne dźwięki. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk „SET”, aby zamknąć funkcję alarmu. Gdy nadejdzie czas alarmu, będzie dzwonił przez 1 minutę bez przerwy. Jeśli funkcja drzemki jest włączona, alarm zadzwoni raz na 3 minuty i powtórzy ją 4 razy w kolejności.
5. W trybie normalnym naciśnij trzy razy przycisk MODE, aby przejść do trybu przypomnienia o urodzinach. Naciśnij klawisz „SET” i klawisze „▲”, „▼”, aby ustawić godzinę i datę. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk „SET”, aby zamknąć funkcję przypomnienia

o urodzinach. Gdy nadejdzie ustawiony czas, urodzinowa piosenka będzie odtwarzana przez 5 minut.

6. W trybie normalnym naciśnij czterokrotnie przycisk MODE, aby uruchomić tryb czasomierza. Naciśnij klawisz „SET” i klawisze „▲, ▼”, aby ustawić czas odliczania od 23:59 do 00:00. Gdy czas nadejdzie o godzinie 0:00:00, będzie dzwonił przez jedną minutę, jednocześnie „0:00:00” będzie migać. Naciśnij dowolny klawisz, aby go zatrzymać.
7. W trybie normalnym, gdy Alarm jest wyświetlany w górnej części wyświetlacza LCD, naciśnij przycisk „▲”, aby otworzyć lub zamknąć funkcję SNZ.
8. W trybie normalnym naciśnij klawisz „▼”, aby otworzyć lub zamknąć odtwarzanie muzyki, zapewniającej 7 różnych utworów do wyboru.
9. W trybie normalnym naciśnij klawisz „SET”, aby zmienić format °C / °F.
10. W wyżej wymienionych terminach, jeśli swobodny nacisk na klawisze trwa jedną minutę, nastąpi powrót do trybu normalnego.
11. Urządzenie wykorzystuje jedną baterię guzikową CR2032 / 3V. Wymień baterie, jeśli ekran nie jest wyraźny.